

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,  
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of the  
State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian ad  
litem of all Arizona unborn infants,

Intervenor/ Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 22-0116

Pima County  
Superior Court  
No. C127867

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY  
SUBSTITUTE INTERVENOR ERIC HAZELRIGG**

Joshua D. Bendor (No. 031908)  
Alexander W. Samuels (No. 028926)  
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov  
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov  
Luci.Davis@azag.gov  
ACL@azag.gov  
*Attorneys for Arizona Attorney General  
Kristin K. Mayes*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Territorial Ban and <i>Roe v. Wade</i> .....	2
II. <i>Dobbs</i> and Recent Statutes. ....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A controversial subject matter is not a reason for review. ....	5
II. The court of appeals correctly harmonized the statutes.....	6
A. The decision faithfully applied this Court’s precedents and the statutory text. ....	6
B. Petitioner asks the Court to ignore the plain text.....	9
III. This Court should not disturb a well-reasoned decision when no proper party seeks review. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 45 (2019) .....	11
<i>Bristor v. Cheatham</i> , 75 Ariz. 227 (1953) .....	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986) .....	19
<i>Fleming v. State Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 237 Ariz. 414 (2015) .....	11
<i>Hounshell v. White</i> , 219 Ariz. 381 (App. 2008) .....	13
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 2023 WL 2403519 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2023) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. Debord</i> , 238 Ariz. 28 (2015) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 142 (1973) .....	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 254 Ariz. 401 (App. 2022) .....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 235 Ariz. 501 (2014) .....	13
<i>State v. Weiner</i> , 126 Ariz. 454 (App. 1980) .....	16

<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001) .....	12
--	----

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 8-291.05 .....	19
A.R.S. § 8-291.08 .....	19
A.R.S. § 8-522 .....	19
A.R.S. § 12-1841 .....	22
A.R.S. § 13-211 .....	7
A.R.S. § 13-3603 .....	Passim
A.R.S. § 14-1408 .....	20, 21, 19
A.R.S. § 36-2152 .....	8, 19
A.R.S. § 36-2321 .....	15
A.R.S. § 36-2322 .....	Passim
A.R.S. § 36-2323 .....	17
A.R.S. § 36-2324 .....	17
A.R.S. § 36-2325 .....	17
A.R.S. § 36-2326 .....	17
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061 .....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 .....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017 .....	15

**Rules**

ARCAP 23 .....	10
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 17 .....	19
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

2022 Ariz. Leg. Serv. Ch. 105 .....	15
-------------------------------------	----

2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 800.....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
